Customer and Support Services Lead Member Briefing 

21st December, 2009




CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT SERVICES LEAD MEMBER BRIEFING

21st December, 2009


Meeting commenced:
  9.00 a.m.


“                 ended:
10.00 a.m.
PRESENT:
Councillor Hinds - in the Chair



Councillor Mullen 

OFFICERS:
Alan Westwood
-
Strategic Director of Customer and Support  







Services

John Spink

-
City Treasurer

John Tanner

-
Assistant Director (Customer Services)

Debbie Brown
-
Assistant Director (Human Resources)
Allison Lobley
-
Assistant Director (Administration)

Dave Hunter 

-
Assistant Director (Corporate ICT)

Stephen Fryer
-
Head of Customer Services 

Lynne Slamon 
-
Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Anthony Rich.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. RECORD OF BRIEFING

The record of the Briefing held on 14th December, 2009, was approved as a correct record.

4. COUNCIL TAX UPDATE

John Tanner provided an update in respect of Council Tax, Business Rates and Arrears.  

RESOLVED:
THAT the information be noted.

5. FILLING OF VACANT POSTS
Debbie Brown provided an update on the current position regarding recommendations to fill vacant posts within the Authority.


RESOLVED:
THAT the posts reported be filled as agreed.
6.
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
THAT, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as specified in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

7.
FIT OUT OF THE TEN CENTRE AT HARROP FOLD (REQUIREMENT FOR AN EARLY WORKS AGREEMENT)

RESOLVED:
(1) THAT approval be granted for the completion of, and entering into, an Early Works Agreement with Morgan Ashurst for the fit-out of the TEN Centre, until such time as the Deed of Variation is complete.




(2) THAT the Early Works Agreement will need to be completed during week commencing 4th January, 2010, to remain on programme to deliver the works.

8.
RESTRUCTURE - SKILLS AND WORK COMMISSIONING UNIT

RESOLVED:
THAT the proposals for the restructure of the Skills and Work Commissioning Unit be approved.

9.
TRANSFER OF THE CUSTOMER SERVICES ‘SYSTEMS TEAM’ TO ICT SERVICES

RESOLVED:
THAT the transfer of the Customer Services ‘Systems Team’ to ICT Services be approved with the associated staff and budget being transferred from Customer Services to the Corporate ICT Department.

10.
CHARLESTOWN/LOWER KERSAL NOC STAFFING REVIEW

RESOLVED:
THAT this item be deferred.

11.
VOLUNTARY EARLY RETIREMENTS

RESOLVED:
THAT the applications for voluntary early retirement, one from Sustainable Regeneration, two from Children’s Services and 24 voluntary severance applications from Children’s Services be approved; and one application from Customer and Support Services be deferred.

12.
PAYMENT OF HONORARIA

RESOLVED:
THAT the payment of Honoraria to a number of Family Centre staff within the Sure Start and extended schools service within Children’s Services until 31st January, 2010, be approved.

13.
RATE RELIEF CASES

RESOLVED:
THAT the applications for rate relief cases reported be dealt with as agreed.

R:\status\working\admin\omin\csslm211209.doc
PAGE  
3
R:\status\working\admin\omin\csslm211209.doc

